Sponge Iron Limited represented 

by its director for availing credit facilities. That 

pursuant to the said request, in December 2021, the 

applicant Bank vide the Sanction Letter bearing No. 86027035 

dated 11.01.2022, sanctioned various credit facilities 

amounting to Rs 16,31,84,572.00 (Rupees Sixteen Crore Thirty 

One Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Two only) 

to the Corporate Debtor. 

2.4.​ That on 15.01.2022, the Corporate Debtor represented by its 

directors executed various loan and security documents 

including Term Loan Agreement, Facility Cum Hypothecation 

Agreement and Master Facility Agreement in favour of the

[...]

Corporate Debtor defaulted in the payment of the debt on 

04.02.2024. Accordingly a Demand Notice was issued by A.K. 

Singh & Associates on behalf of the Applicant Bank on 

09.04.2024 to the Corporate Debtor and the Personal 

Guarantors demanding the repayment of the default amount of 

Rs 16,15,00,226.29 (Rupees Sixteen Crore Fifteen Lakh Two 

Hundred Twenty Six and Twenty Nine Paise Only) due and 

payable as on 01.02.2024 and invoking the personal 

guarantee. That a Notice under Section 13(12) was issued by 

the Applicant Bank to the Corporate Debtor and the Personal 

Guarantors on 23.04.2024. On 07.05.2024, the Applicant Bank 

issued a notice for initiation of insolvency proceedings 

owing to non-payment of the debt to the Corporate Debtor and 

the Personal Guarantors. 

2.7.​ That as on date, an amount of Rs. 14,78,17,496.02/- (Rupees 

Fourteen Crore Seventy Eight Lakh Seventeen Thousand Four 

Hundred Ninety Six and Two Paise Only) is due and payable 

towards the principal outstanding amount and an amount of 

Rs. 1,39,23,205.70/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Nine Lakh 

Twenty Three Thousand Two Hundred Five and Seventy Paise 

Only) is due and payable towards the interest. The Corporate 

Debtor is liable for an amount of Rs. 16,17,40,701.72/- 

(Rupees Sixteen Crore Seventeen Lakh Forty Thousand Seven 

Hundred one and Seventy Two Paise Only) as on 05.06.2024.  

2.8.​ Therefore, as per part IV of the application, it is claimed 

that as on 05.06.2024, a sum of Rs. 16,17,40,701.72/- 

(Rupees Sixteen Crore Seventeen Lakh Forty Thousand Seven 

Hundred One and paisa Seventy one Only) is due and payable 

by the respondent company and the date of default is 

04.02.2024.  

2.9.​ Sub-section (3)(b) of Section 7 mandates the financial 

creditor to furnish the name of an Interim Resolution 

Professional.

[...]

within the definition of Financial Creditor. The material 

placed on record further confirms that initially in the 

month of December 2021, the applicant financial creditor 

vide Sanction Letter dated 11.01.2022, advanced various 

credit facilities amounting to Rs 16,31,84,572.00 (Rupees 

Sixteen Crore Thirty One Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Five 

Hundred Seventy Two only) to the Corporate Debtor. 

Thereafter, those financial assistance were renewed/reviewed 

from time to time.  

9.​ It is also proved on record that as on date, an amount of 

Rs. 14,78,17,496.02/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Seventy Eight 

Lakh Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Six and Two 

Paise Only) is due and payable towards the principal 

outstanding amount and an amount of Rs. 1,39,23,205.70/- 

(Rupees One Crore Thirty Nine Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Two 

Hundred Five and Seventy Paise Only) is due and payable 

towards the interest. Thus, the Corporate Debtor is liable 

for an amount of Rs. 16,17,40,701.72/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore 

Seventeen Lakh Forty Thousand Seven Hundred one and Seventy 

Two Paise Only) as on 05.06.2024.  

10.​ Therefore, as per part IV of the application, it is claimed 

that as on 05.06.2024, a sum of Rs. 16,17,40,701.72/- 

(Rupees Sixteen Crore Seventeen Lakh Forty Thousand Seven 

Hundred One and paisa Seventy one Only) is due and payable 

by the respondent company. 

11.​ The respondent has taken a plea that the respondent, being 

aggrieved with the coercive measures taken by the Petitioner 

bank, filed a SARFAESI Application being S.A.